Providing sustainable energy solutions worldwide
178 005 56-3  2017-10-11
Installation- and maintenance instruction
B 45 A2.2
2 Bentone
3 Bentone
1. Table of contents
1. Viktigt att tänka på! _________________________________ 4
2. Installation  ________________________________________ 7
2.1 Handling and lifting instruktion ___________________ 7
3. Description ________________________________________ 8
3.2 Components __________________________________ 8
4. Technical data _____________________________________ 9
4.3 Type designation B45A2 ________________________ 9
5. General instructions _______________________________ 10
5.4 General rules ________________________________ 10
5.5 Installation instructions ________________________ 10
5.6 Adjustment of burner __________________________ 10
5.7 Condensation in chimney ______________________ 10
5.8 Pump adjustment_____________________________ 11
5.9 Maintenance _________________________________ 11
5.10 Oil supply ___________________________________ 11
6. Air adjustment with damper motor __________________ 12
6.11 Low capacity: ________________________________ 12
6.12 Full capacity: _________________________________ 12
6.13 Releasing button _____________________________ 12
7. Maintenance of oil burner __________________________ 13
8. Electric equipment ________________________________ 14
8.14 Oil burner control: LMO24... ____________________ 14
8.15 Colour codes LMO14/24 ______________________ 16
8.16 Fault codes LMO14/24 ________________________ 16
9. Instructions pump type
Suntec A2L 65C - 75C ___________________________ 17
9.17 Nozzle table _________________________________ 21
10. Fault Location __________________________________ 26
10.18 Burner will not start ___________________________ 26
10.19 Burner will not start after normal use _____________ 26
10.20 Delayed ignition, burner starts; pulsation _________ 26
10.21 Delayed ignition ______________________________ 27
10.22 Noise in pump _______________________________ 27
10.23 Pump pressure _______________________________ 27
3 171 205 44
3. Description
3.1 Components
1. Flame cone
2. Fan housing
3. Fan wheel
4. Damper motor
5. Motor
6. Pump
7. Shrouded disc
8. Nozzle
9. Ignition transformer
10. Nozzle assembly
11. Air intake
12. Air damper
13. Connecting pipe Stage 1
14. Connecting pipe Stage 2
15. Solenoid valves
16. Nozzle assembly adjustment
17. Connecting pipe, pump-
adjustment device
18. Adjustment device, Nozzle
assembly adjustment
19. Fuse
20. Indicating lamp Stage 2
21. Switch I-II
22. Indicating lamp Stage 1
23. Switch 0-I
24. Contactor
25. Control box
26. Drive coupling
27. Conical shield plate
28. Ignition electrodes
The burners must not be fired without fitting nozzles supplied
Warning
!
171 205 44
4 Bentone
4. Technical data
4.1 Type designation B45A2
262
515 B 480
ø
1
6
2
ø
1
3
4
2
5
2 3
3
5
3
2
8
Length of burner tube Flange
Measure B
B45A2 270 238
B45A2 370 338
Output range and nozzles recommended
The net calorific value of 11,86 kWh/kg for light oil has been used.
Oil capacity Capacity Recommended nozzle Recommended
Pump pressure
kg/h kW Mcal/h Angle Danfoss Monarch Bar
B45A2 8,5-45,5 101-540 87-464 45° - 60° S, B R, PLP 14 bar
Recommended nozzle
Because of different boiler types
existing on the market, with varying
combustion chamber designs, it is
not possible to state a definite spray
angle or spray pattern.
Note that the spray angle and the
spray pattern change with the pump
pressure.
171 235 05  09-01
Electrode adjustment
3,5-4,0
5,0-6,0
7,0-9,0
2,0-3,0
14
ø134
(ø
2
0
0
)
ø
2
2
4
-2
6
0
5 Bentone
5. General instructions
5.1 General rules
The installation of an oil burner should be carried out in accordance with
local regulations. The installer of the burner must therefore be aware of all